

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO
: PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE JUSTICE **G.SRI DEVI**
AND
THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE **M.G.PRIYADARSINI**

IA.No. 3 of 2022
IN
MACMA.No. 355 of 2022

Between:

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Co.Ltd., Door No.6-3-352/1, 3rd Floor, Osman Plaza, Road No.1, Banjara Hills, Panjagutta, Hyderabad-500037, Rep. by its Legal Manager, Hyderabad.

Petitioner
(Appellant in MACMA.No. 355/2022
on the file of the High Court)

AND

1. Patwari Sandhya Rani, W/o. Late P.Anand Rao, Occ: House Wife
2. Patwari Vishal, S/o. Late P Anand Rao, Occ: Un-Employee
3. Patwari Vamshi Krishna, S/o. Late P Anand Rao, Occ: Un-Employee
4. Patwari Amulya, D/o. Late P. Anand Rao, Occ: Unmarried
(All are R/o. Rezimental bazar, Secunderabad, presently residing at H.no.2-5-72, L.B.Nagar, Ranga Reddy District.)
5. Namala Gurucharan Das, S/o. Narayana, Occ: Owner of the vehicle,
R/o.H.No.12-11-1899/27, Ambernagar, Warasiguda, Hyderabad.
6. N.Dixit, S/o.N.Gurucharandas, Occ: Driver of Auto Trolley bearing
No.AP10AZ5293, R/o.H.No.12-11-1899/27, Ambernagar, Warasiguda,
Hyderabad.

Respondents
(Respondents in do)

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER: Sri Kondadi Ajay Kumar
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS 1 TO 4: Sri M.Vijay Reddy

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings of the execution of the Judgment and decree passed in MVOP 47/2016 dated 15.12.2021, on the file of MACT Cum III Additional District Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B. Nagar, pending disposal of MACMA.No. 355/2022 on the file of the High Court.

The Court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause why this petition should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

“ Heard both the counsel.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be interim stay as prayed for, subject to the condition of petitioner/appellant depositing before the court below 50% of the decretal amount along with costs and proportionate interest, within a period of eight weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

..2..


In case of default, the interim stay stands vacated.

On such deposit, the respondents/claimants are permitted to withdraw the same in the proportion decreed by the trial court without furnishing any security.

List on 19-09-2022."

**SD/- T. SRINIVAS
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

// TRUE COPY //


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Chairman, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal Cum III Additional District Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B. Nagar
2. Patwari Sandhya Rani, W/o. Late P.Anand Rao, Occ: House Wife
3. Patwari Vishal, S/o. Late P Anand Rao, Occ: Un-Employee
4. Patwari Vamshi Krishna, S/o. Late P Anand Rao, Occ: Un-Employee
5. Patwari Amulya, D/o. Late P. Anand Rao, Occ: Unmarried
(2 to 5 are R/o. Rezimental bazar, Secunderabad, presently residing at H.no.2-5-72, L.B.Nagar, Ranga Reddy District.)
6. Namala Gurucharan Das, S/o. Narayana, Occ: Owner of the vehicle, R/o.H.No.12-11-1899/27, Ambernagar, Warasiguda, Hyderabad.
7. N.Dixit, S/o.N.Gurucharandas, Occ: Driver of Auto Trolley bearing No.AP10AZ5293, R/o.H.No.12-11-1899/27, Ambernagar, Warasiguda, Hyderabad.
(2 to 7 by RPAD)
- 8 One CC to Sri Kondadi Ajay Kumar, Advocate(OPUC)
- 9 Two spare copies.

SAH

HIGH COURT

GSDJ & MGPJ

DATED: 15-07-2022

NOTE: LIST ON 19-09-2022

ORDER

IA.NO. 3 OF 2022
IN
MACMA.NO. 355 OF 2022

INTERIM STAY

