

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

: PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE DR JUSTICE CHILLAKUR SUMALATHA
AND
THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE M.G.PRIYADARSINI**

MACMA.No. 355 of 2022

Between:

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Co.Ltd., Door No.6-3-352/1, 3rd Floor, Osman Plaza, Road No.1, Banjara Hills, Panjagutta, Hyderabad-500037, Rep. by its Legal Manager, Hyderabad.

...Appellant/Respondent No.2
(Appellant in MACMA.No. 355/2022
on the file of the High Court)

AND

1. Patwari Sandhya Rani, W/o. Late P.Anand Rao, Occ: House Wife
2. Patwari Vishal, S/o. Late P Anand Rao, Occ: Un-Employee
3. Patwari Vamshi Krishna, S/o. Late P Anand Rao, Occ: Un-Employee
4. Patwari Amulya, D/o. Late P. Anand Rao, Occ: Unmarried
(All are R/o. Rezimental bazar, Secunderabad, presently residing at H.no.2-5-72, L.B.Nagar, Ranga Reddy District.)
5. Namala Gurucharan Das, S/o. Narayana, Occ: Owner of the vehicle, R/o.H.No.12-11-1899/27, Ambernagar, Warasiguda, Hyderabad.
6. N.Dixit, S/o.N.Gurucharandas, Occ: Driver of Auto Trolley bearing No.AP10AZ5293, R/o.H.No.12-11-1899/27, Ambernagar, Warasiguda, Hyderabad.

...Respondent Nos.1 and 3
(Respondents in do)

Petition under Section 173 of M.V. Act, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the appeal by setting aside the Judgment and Decree passed in MVOP No.47/2016, dated 02.11.2021, on the file of MACT Cum III Additional District Judge Rangareddy District at LB Nagar

I.A.NO.3 of 2022

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings of the execution of the Judgment and decree passed in MVOP 47/2016 dated 15.12.2021, on the file of MACT Cum III Additional District Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B. Nagar, pending disposal of MACMA.No. 355/2022 on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 15.07.2022 made in MACMA.No.355 of 2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.AJAY

KUMAR, Advocate for the Appellant, Sri M.VIJAY REDDY, Advocate for the Respondents, the Court made the following
ORDER:

Admit.

Learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 4 submits that the amount as ordered in I.A.No.3 of 2022 dated 15.07.2022 was not deposited. Learned counsel for appellant failed to deny.

In the light of the submission made thus, stay granted through orders in I.A.No.3 of 2022 dated 15.07.2022 stands vacated.

List the matter on 25.01.2023, under the caption for "final hearing".

SD/- K. VENKAIAH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

// TRUE COPY //


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Chairman, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal cum III Additional District Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B. Nagar
2. One CC to Sri Kondadi Ajay Kumar, Advocate(OPUC)
3. One CC to Sri M. Vijay Reddy, Advocate[OPUC]
4. One Spare Copy.

HIGH COURT

DR.CSL.J & MGPJ

DATED: 09.01.2023

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 25.01.2023, UNDER THE CAPTION "FINAL HEARING".

ORDER

MACMA.NO. 355 OF 2022

INTERIM STAY *WALATRED*

